

# 21-2179

**IN UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., DIANE BONO, MICHELLE MELENDEZ,  
MICHELLE SYNAKOWSKI

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, HOWARD ZUCKER,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of New York, No. 1:21-cv-04954-WFK

---

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Cameron L. Atkinson  
Norman A. Pattis  
Earl A. Voss  
383 Orange Street, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New Haven, Connecticut 06511  
Phone: (203) 393-3017  
Fax: 203-393-9745  
Emails: [catkinson@pattisandsmith.com](mailto:catkinson@pattisandsmith.com)  
[npattis@pattisandsmith.com](mailto:npattis@pattisandsmith.com)  
[avoss@pattisandsmith.com](mailto:avoss@pattisandsmith.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

October 4, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**JURISDICTION**.....2

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....2

**I. Background.**.....3

**II. Vaccines – Ingredients.** .....4

**III. Northwell Health & Appellants Diane Bono & Michelle Melendez**.....5

**IV. Appellant Michelle Synakowski.**.....7

**V. Procedural History** .....8

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....9

**ARGUMENT**.....11

**I. Standard Of Review.** .....12

**II. The Appellants Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Of  
Their Claims.**.....12

**A. The Appellants demonstrate a strong likelihood of success on their  
First Amendment claims.**.....13

<b>B. The Appellants demonstrate a strong likelihood of success on their Fourteenth Amendment claims.</b> .....	35
<b>III. The Appellants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If The Court Does Not Reverse The Trial Court’s Denial Of A Preliminary Injunction.</b> .....	40
<b>IV. The Balance of Hardships Weighs Decidedly In Favor Of The Appellants.</b> .....	41
<b>V. The Issuance Of A Preliminary Injunction Is In The Public Interest.</b> ....	44
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo*, 980 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2020) .....15

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper*, 804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015).....40

*Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union*, 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....12

*Barron v. Baltimore*, 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....17

*Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Toyko, LLC*, 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 20, 21, 25

*Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.*,  
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) .....12

*Corfield v. Coryell*, 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 123).....18

*Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health*, 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....39

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....40

*Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872, 884 (1990).....20

*Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.*, 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....40

*Fraternal order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*, 170 F.3d 359  
(3rd Cir. 1999) .....26

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, 141 S.Ct. 1868 (Jun. 17, 2021).....25

*Gitlow v. New York*, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....19

*Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom*, 141 S.Ct. 889(Mem) (2020) .....16

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, 197 U.S. 11 (1905) ..... 14, 35

*Korematsu v. United States*, 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....19

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 36, 37

*Libertarian Party of Conn. v. Lamont*, 977 F.3d 173, 176 (2d Cir. 2020) .....12

*Lochner v. New York*, 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....19

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n*, 138 S.Ct. 1719  
(2018).....21

*Philips v. City of New York*, 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....14

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 36, 38, 39

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 26, 30

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 35, 37, 38

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*, 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020) ..... passim

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*, 140 S.Ct. 1613(Mem) (2020).14

*Tandon v. Newsom*, 141 S.Ct. 1294 (Apr. 9, 2021)..... 20, 25, 27, 29

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.*, 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....24

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....19

*United States v. Cruikshank*, 92 U.S. 542 (1876) .....19

*Winston v. Lee*, 470 U.S. 753 (1985) .....39

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....2

**Other Authorities**

*COVID-19 Vaccines & Fetal Cells*, Michigan Department of Health & Human Services .....4

Josh Blackman, *The Irrepressible Myth of Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, forthcoming in *Buffalo L.R.*, Vol. 70 (Sept. 24, 2021) .....35

Laurence H. Tribe, *Lawrence v. Texas: The “Fundamental Right” That Dare Not Speak Its Name*, 117 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1893 (2004) .....37

Michael H. Merson, *The HIV-AIDS Pandemic at 25 – The Global Response*, *N. Engl. J. Med.* (2006) .....36

Michael Kent Curtis, *The Bill of Rights As A Limitation On State Authority: A Reply To Professor Berger*, 16 *Wake Forest L. Rev.* 45 (1980) ..... 17, 18

New York State Health Regulation, Title 10, § 2.61 ..... passim

Randy E. Barnett & Evan Bernick, *The Privileges or Immunities Clause Abridged: A Critique of Kurt Lash on the Fourteenth Amendment*, 95 *Notre Dame L.R.* 499 (2019) .....18
